BOROUGH OF CRESSKILL

ORDINANCE NO. 22-17-1599

AMEND CHAPTER 6 – BOARDS AND COMMITTEES ARTICLE XIV – CRESSKILL GARDEN COMMITTEE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Cresskill in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION I 6-95: Committee created.

There is hereby created and amended a Garden Committee to consist of up to twenty (20) members, each of whom shall serve for a term of one year. The members of the Committee shall be appointed by the Mayor with the consent of the Council. Vacancies shall be filled for a one (1) year term.

6-96: Powers and duties.

The Garden Committee shall have the power and duty to make recommendations to the Mayor and Council concerning or touching upon the beautification of properties throughout the Borough. If the Mayor and Council shall approve of such recommendations or any part thereof, the Committee shall be notified of this approval, and the Committee may, in the discretion of the Mayor and Council, be directed to carry into effect the recommendations or any approved part thereof.

6-97: Officers.

The Committee shall be chaired by the Chairperson who shall be appointed by the Mayor and Council.

6-98: Compensation.

The Committee members shall serve without compensation. The Mayor and Council of the Borough may appropriate funds for the expenses incurred by the Garden Committee.

SECTION II

All other Ordinances of the Borough, or parts thereof, which are in conflict with this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION III

If any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or sentence of this Ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall apply only to the section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase or provision so adjudged, and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

SECTION IV

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication according to law.